# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$  SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

## **PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

### Chapter 127.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Saint Croix River Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That there be and hereby is granted to and for the use and benefit of said company a toll of five cents, for each and every thousand feet, board measure, which the logs, masts, ton timber, spars, or other timber or lumber would roll make, which may be drifted, floated or drove through the mouth or outlet of the Grand lake stream, in lieu and stead of the toll granted by the Acts to which this is additional.

[Approved March 18, 1841.]

### Chapter 128.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebec Central Agricultural Society.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That George Williamson, E. McLellan, Moses Taber, Amos Nourse, William A. Drew, John Chandler, Corporators. H. G. Cole, R. G. Lincoln, J. W. Hains, James Page, Levi Page and F. Glazier, together with their associates and successors, be and they hereby are constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Kennebec Central Agricultural Society, with corporate name power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal; to make and enforce any bylaws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take, Income of capital stock not to hold and use, any estate real or personal, the yearly exceed \$3,000 income of which shall not exceed three thousand dol-per annumlars, to be used and employed, exclusively for the -how used. promotion and improvement of agriculture, horticulture, mechanic arts and manufactures, connected therewith; and said corporation shall have power to lease, sell or convey, or otherwise dispose of their Powers, &c. funds, as may best promote the objects of their assoLegislature may ciation: Provided, nevertheless, that the powers restrict, &c. herein granted may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said society may be called at such time and place as may be deemed best, by any three of the members herein named, and on such notice as they may deem reasonable.

when to take Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall be in force from and after its approval by the Governor.

[Approved March 18, 1841.]

### Chapter 129.

AN ACT to alter the name of the town of Chandlerville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act, the town of Chandlerville, in the County of Somerset, shall be known and called by the name of Detroit.

[Approved March 18, 1841.]

Name,

### Chapter 130.

AN ACT to set off Moses Hubbard from Berwick to South Berwick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the lot of land, on which the dwelling house, occupied by Moses Hubbard and owned by John Hubbard, containing three acres and one hundred and eight rods, partly in Berwick and partly in South Berwick, bounded as follows, to wit: Beginning at a line between said Berwick and South Berwick where it crosses the Salmon Falls road, thence running by said road north forty-five degrees west nine rods and fifteen links to land owned by Miranda Volentine, thence by said Miranda Volentine's land north fifty-four degrees east fifty rods

Boundaries.